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CITY OF MIAMI SPRINGS

MIAMI . 2_01 Westward .Drive
Miami Springs, Florida 33166

SPR]NGS Building Processing Department

At the Heart of it All!

SCHEDULE OF CHARGES FOR BUILDING, PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL
AND OTHER RELATED PERMITS AND FEES

BUILDING PERMITS FEES:

1. General maintenance and repairs. Refer to City Code Section 151.04 (H).

2. Upfront Processing Fee. When the building permit is received, the applicant shall pay an
"upfront" processing fee equal ($3.00) for each one hundred (100) square feet, or fractional
part thereof, or ($3.00) for each ($1,000.00) of estimated valuation, or fractional part thereof.
This processing fee is not refundable but shall be credited towards the final building permit
fee.

3. Structural Processing Fee. When a building permit application requires review by the
structural plans processor, a non-refundable fee of ($100) shall be added to the upfront fee
on residential permits and ($150) for Commercial permits. Subsequent reviews required shall
be charged at the same rate per review. Special reviews or reviews that require extra time
shall be charged at as per hour rate for the structural engineer

e Afee of ($50) shall be charged for window, door, and shutter replacement permits.
e No fees shall be charged for up to two item submittals of a window, door or shutter
permits.

4. New Construction or Additions Fee. The permit fee for general or new construction shall be
as follows:
A. New residences, and additions to residential property:
e Per $1.00 of estimated cost or fractional part....($0.03) (estimated cost shall be
established by the Building Official using the “R.S. Means Building Construction Cost
Data” manual)
e Minimum fee: $125.00

B. Office buildings, duplexes, hotels, apartments, condominiums, store buildings or any
other commercial or multiple family zoned properties, tenant improvements, interior
alterations, parking garages, warehouses with minimum office space, commercial
swimming pools:

e Per $1.00 of estimated cost or fractional part.... ($0.04) (estimated cost shall be
established by the Building Official using the “R.S. Means Building Construction Cost
Data” manual)

e Minimum fee: $125.0

C. Valuation. The method of determining minimum valuation on which permits are based
as covered above shall be established by the Building Official in conjunction with the
Dade County Office of Code Compliance. (Chapter 8, Section 8-12)
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5. General. The permit fee for general construction shall be based on (3%) of the estimated cost
for Residential Properties. For Commercial Properties the permit fee for general
construction shall be based upon a tiered valuation schedule as follows:
(4%) for the first $5,000,000.00 of estimated costs; an additional (3%)
for the estimated costs between $5,000,000.01 and $10,000,000.00;
and an additional (2%) for the estimated costs over $10,000,000.01.
The minimum permit fees shall be as follows:

A.

Concrete patios, driveways, concrete steps, walkways, parking lots, tennis courts and landscaping
(residential or business):

e Minimum fee: $125.00

e ($0.18) per sq. ft. or fractional part thereof

Wood decks, screen enclosures, and aluminum roofs:

e  Minimum fee: $150.00

e ($0.75) per sq. ft. or fractional part thereof.

Awnings, canopies, window, shutters, gates, wrought iron grills, doors and garage doors (residential
or business):

e  Minimum fee: $125.00

e ($4.38) per each item or fractional part thereof.

Roof and roof repairs, general repairs over $300.00 (residential or business):
e  Minimum fee: $125.00

e Flat & Shingle ($0.15) per sq. ft. or fractional part thereof.

e Tile & Metal ($0.20) per sq. ft. or fractional part thereof.

Air conditioning screens, aluminum fences, wood fences (residential or business):
e  Minimum fee: $125.00

e ($0.81) per LN. FT. or fractional part thereof.

Wrought iron fences, and railings (residential or business):

e  Minimum fee: $125.00

e ($1.06) per LN. FT. or fractional part thereof.

Masonry fences and retaining walls:

e Minimum fee: $150.00

e ($1.75) per LN. FT. or fractional part thereof.

Chain link fences (residential or business):

e  Minimum fee: $125.00

e ($0.38) per LN. FT. or fractional part thereof.

Signs:

e  Minimum fee: $125.00

($2.50) per sq. ft. or fractional part thereof.

Contractor Signs: $25.00

¢  Window signs-$50 (minimum fee not applicable)

Housing and building moving:

e Per building or structure: $125.00

e  For each 100 sq. ft. or fractional part thereof: ($12.50)
Demolition (residential or business):

e  Minimum fee: $125.00

e ($0.06) per sq. ft. or fractional part thereof.

Utility sheds

e  Per building or structure: $125.00
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6. Alterations and Repairs Fee:

A.

B.

(Single family residential zones):

e  Minimum fee: $125.00

e Per $1000.00 of value or fractional part thereof: ($30.00)
(Commercial or multiple family zones):

e Minimum fee: $125.00

e Per $1000.00 of value or fractional part thereof: ($40.00)

7. Minimum Permit Fee:
A Minimum Permit shall be allowed in cases where the value of the job is below $500 and the
Permit requires only one review and one inspection. Such Permit shall have a fee of fifty
dollars ($50.00). Minimum Permits must have the prior approval of the Building Official,
Director of Building and Code Compliance, or his/her designee.

10. Miscellaneous Fees. The City shall charge and collect the following fees for re-inspection,
double permits, lost plans, revised plans, and second re-inspection fees, to wit:

A.
B.

Re-inspection fees. Refer to Code Section 151.06(B)(1).

Double fees. When work for which a permit is required is commenced prior to the
obtaining of a permit, the permit applicant shall be required to pay ($100.00) plus a
double permit fee. The payment of the required fee shall not relieve them from being
subject to any of the penalties therein. The double fee requirements shall be applicable
to all divisions of the Building Department as noted herein.

Lost plan fee. When plans for new buildings and additions are lost by the owner or the
contractor, a recertification will be required to review, stamp, and approve a new set of
plans as a field copy. The fee shall be (30%) of the original building permit fee up to a
maximum of ($500.00). The lost plan fee shall never be lower than ($100.00).

Revisions to existing plans. A fee for reviewing plans (after approval of initial plans) shall
be ($50.00) per sheet and/or per trade, with a minimum fee of ($25.00).

Extension of permit prior to expiration. A fee of ($50.00) shall be paid by the permit
holder who submits a written request for a permit extension to the Building Official.
Renewal of expired permit. A minimum fee of ($125.00) shall be applied for those
permits that only require a final inspection. When a permit has become null and void
pursuant to the Florida Building Code, a credit of fifty percent (50%) of the permit fee
shall be applied to any re-application (Renewal) fee for a permit covering the same project
and involving the same plans, provided that the complete re-application is made within
six (6) months of the expiration date of the original permit, and provided that no refund
had been made as provided in this Section.

Shop drawing review. A fee of ($17.50) per sheet shall be charged for reviewing shop
drawings.

Certificate of occupancy and certificate of completion. ($125.00) each.

Temporary certificate of occupancy and temporary certificate of completion. ($65.00)
each. Failure to renew temporary certificate of occupancy or temporary certificate of
completion ($125.00).

Permit card replacement shall carry a fee of ($30.00).

Change of contractor. The fee for a change of contractor shall be (25%) percent of the
original base permit fee when the job is up to fifty percent complete as determined by
the City Building Official. The fee for a change of contractor shall be (20%) percent of the
original base permit fee when the job is between fifty one and seventy five percent
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complete as determined by the City Building Official. The fee for a change of contractor
shall be (10%) percent of the original base permit fee when the job is between seventy
six and one hundred percent complete as determined by the City Building Official.
Notwithstanding the foregoing fee, other miscellaneous fees set forth in this Schedule of
Charges may also be applicable in the sole and exclusive discretion of the City Building
Official.

L. Forty year certification fee. For every application for forty year certification under
section 104.9, Florida Building Code, there shall be paid to the City, for the processing of
each application, a fee of ($250.00). For every application for subsequent recertification
at ten year intervals thereafter, there shall be paid to the City, for the processing of each
application, a fee of ($125.00).

M. Courtesy inspection fee. When a homeowner requests that a courtesy inspection be
performed by a code enforcement officer in order to establish if any City Code violations
exist, and a written report is prepared, a fee of one hundred twenty five dollars ($125.00)
shall be paid to the City. A fee of ($50.00) shall be assessed for a verification inspection
required to close-out and/or cancel an expired permit.

N. Change of use and occupational license inspection. Whenever a new occupational
license or new occupancy is applied for, a fee of ($125.00) shall be paid to the City for
inspection of the premises prior to the issuance of said license. This fee is non refundable
and does not apply towards the licensing fee.

0. A fee of ($25.00) shall be charged for the preparation and submission of any letters
requested by any citizen or third party regarding any building information on any property
in the city.

P. A fee of fifty cents (.50) per $1,000 job cost, or fractional value of work to be done as has
been mandated by Dade County Code Compliance Office under County ordinance 91-74.
This code compliance fee shall be in addition to any other fees and costs that may be
payable as a condition of obtaining a permit, and shall be non-refundable.

Q. A fee of one cent (.01) per square foot shall be paid to the City for the purpose of Radon
Surcharge as mandated by the State of Florida Department of Business Regulation and
the Department of Health and Rehabilitation Services under Florida Administrative Code
Section 468.631 and Section 10D-91.1314, respectively, in addition to any other fees and
costs that may be payable as a condition of obtaining a permit, and shall be non-
refundable.

R. Construction completion bond in the amount of $250.00 shall be assessed on every
permit which is valued in excess of $2500.00. This bond will be refunded upon the
approval of the final inspection or upon the issuance of a certificate of completion or
certificate of occupancy.

S. Special Project Fees. The Building Official or designee has the authority to invoice for
reimbursement of actual costs on projects requiring services not provided for in the
current fee schedule. The invoice will be based on estimated time needed for the project
times the current hourly rate of the Building Official or his designee.

Conditional Re-Occupancy Agreement-$500
Conditional Code Compliance Agreement-$500
Unsafe Structures Board Filing $500 plus costs (as billed by the Unsafe Structures Board)

. Technology Fee:

A technology fee of 10% of the total Building permit fee shall be assessed to each permit to
enhance the city’s ability to provide state-of-the-art technology to its Building Department
customers.

s<c-
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X. Scanning Fee. A fee charged per page for cost recovery of digitizing permit drawings for
electronic plan review:

e Small sheets “11x17 or smaller” shall be charged at ($1.00 per page)
e Llarge sheets “18x24 or larger” shall be charged at ($3.00 per page)

Y. After Hours Inspection Fee/Expediate Review. Inspections/Expediate Reviews
scheduled before/after working hours, weekends and/or holidays shall be paid in
advanced.

e Residential: ($150.00 per inspection/review)
e Commercial: ($250.00 per inspection/review)

11. Refunds. The refunding of any permit fees shall be as follows:

A. There shall be no permit fees refunded for completed permitted work.

B. The Building Director may recommend the refund of 80% of all refundable permit fees so
long as no work has commenced within 90 days of permitting and no permits have been
void. However, the fee collected for the examination of plans and specifications shall not
be refundable.

C. If at any time a permit is canceled for any reason, at such time as a new permit is
requested a complete processing of plans and permit fee shall be required to include
reviews by all required trades and applicable boards.

ELECTRICAL PERMIT FEES:

L. MINIMUM FEE ...t ettt e e et e e e eae e e eateeereeeeabeeeaneeen $125.00
A. Temporary service for testing purposes, construction...........ccceecuvveeviieeeiicveeeennns $62.50
(Plus fees listed below for 101 amps & over)

B. Service repair and/or meter change (adding 3rd phase) .......ccccceevvevievvenreennnnne. $50.00
C. Temporary for testing, for a period of 30 days.......ccceeeeeeviireeeeeeeecirreee e, $50.00
D. Renewal, for additional 30 days ......cccccviieiiiiiiireeeeee et $50.00
Y 1= (AT (=Y Lol o) ISR $50.00

2. Services. In addition to the foregoing the following fees shall be charged for each service and
each feeder (feed rail):

A. 100 aMPS ANA UNGEE ..veiirieeeceie ettt aeereeeteeeteeeteeeeeeseeseesseesseesseeeseeenns $37.50
B. 101 amps thru 200 @MPS ....ccueeeveeereeeeeeiieeeeeeeeeeeereeeseeeseeseesveeseeesseessessseessesseeens $43.75
C. 201 amMPS thru 400 GMPS cc.eeeeueeeeeceeeeeeete ettt e es et e teeste e s e saeeeresentesreesnneesnees $50.00
D. 401 amps thru 600 @MPS ...cc.eeeveeeeeeiieeireeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeseseseeseeeeeeseesseesseseseessesseeens $62.50
E. 601 amps thru 800 @mMPS ....ccuveveeeueeeeeeiieieeeeeeeeeeereeeseseseeseeeeeesseesseesseseseessesseeens $68.75
F. For each 100 amps oVEer 800 @mMPS .....eeeeeeiicveeeeeeeiieirrereeeeesirrereeeeessssreeeseessessnseees $6.25

1. Switchboards. Fees are the same as the fees under “services” computed on amps, as set
forth in (2.) above.
2. Roughwiringoutlets. (light, receptacle, switch, sign and also telephone and other low voltage

outlets):

A, 1-10 OULIEES ..ttt ettt ettt et e e nr e b reenre e $25.00

B. Each additional OULIEt .......c.ccuiiuieiieieciecieeeecre ettt $2.50
3. Low voltage systems. Items listed below but, not limited to:

A. Fire alarm or intercom systems, each deviCe ........cccceeeevveireeeiiiicciieeee e, $37.50

(Security alarms do not require a permit)

B. Fire alarm and/or fire pump test, per hour........ccccveeiieveeciecie e, $62.50

4. Equipment outlets or permanent connections:
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A. Air conditioners, window and through wall units ..........cccccceeeiieiiiieeeineceeee, $12.50
B, COMPACTON.....viiiiteieeteeetee ettt et e et e e et e e ete e e beeere e e tbeeeaaeeeabeeesaseesaeeeseesaneeenseeesanes $12.50
C. DEEP fTREZEN ...ttt ettt ettt e e et e et e e e ere e eeaeeeeateeebaeeateeeesaeessseennseeeas $12.50
D DISNWASIT ...ttt ettt e e e e et e e e e e re ettt e e e ea et teeesaen st reeeeraaaee $12.50
T D 1YY USROS UO PRSP $12.50
R - T PSR $12.50
G. Garbage diSPOSAl.......ccueiieeiiciieie ettt ettt e bbb aas $12.50
H. HEAT FECOVEIY...cccuviiectie ettt eete e et e e etee et e eetae e e eteeeetbeeeataeebesesseensseeeareesseeeans $12.50
Lo OV et e e e e e et e e et e e et eaaa—eeeaa—eeeaataeeaantaeaaaaeaaaraeaaas $12.50
J. RANEE/TANEGE TOP cuviivicerecteeteeeteete ettt ettt ettt e teeteetaeebe e e e eaeereeeseereenseesaensesaeensens $12.50
K. Refrigerator (domeStiC).....ccuuiiiiiiee ettt e $12.50
L. Refrigerator (commercial per HP, see motor schedule)..........cccceeveviieeecinenennee. $12.50
ML, SPACE NEALET ..ttt ettt ettt ettt et ettt e teebeebe e e e eteereesbeessenbesteeneesrens $12.50
N THME CIOCK ettt e e e e e e e e e et ee e e e e eaeneeeeaeneeeeeaaeeeeannnes $12.50
0. WaShiNg MaChiNE.......couieveieieeeie ettt ettt ettt sreeae e aesreesaeereenneeaas $12.50
P. Water heater-boiler (electrical)......cuuiiiieiiirieeieiiceeeeec e $12.50
5. Air conditioners, central, perton ............cccoooiiiiiii e $8.75
6. Clear violations inspection, new tenants..............cc.cceoovieiieiiiiiiiieee e, $62.50
7. Motors:
A, U TO 5 HP oo e eese e s etaes s eeeee e e s ees s et s s esesseeseneeseeenanens $12.50
S T o 1 o IO = 1 R $37.50
C. Over 10 HP (additional Per HP)........cccuierieeiriesteetee ettt $2.50
8. Generators, transformers, commercial heating equipment and strip heaters:
A, UPTO S KW ittt e s e s s e e e e e e s e e be e e sesssseneeaananes $12.50
B. UP TO L0 KW .ottt sttt s s e e e e e e eeteeabea s s s eeeeeeaeseesensnsnns $20.00
C. 1O KW =25 KW, BACN.ccciiiiiiiiiiiiie e eeececcetteeeeeee e e e e e e e e e e e e e e ee s e s e s asbebaresanes $37.50
D. OVEI 25 KW, ACK...eeii ittt ettt ettt e e st e s et ee s e e e e s seaeeesanaeeas $62.50
E. Transformers fOr X-rays ....ccoooeiei ettt et e e e $22.50
9. Welding machine outlets:
A, UP O 50 @MIPS.tiiriiriiirieitieetieeeeeeteeeteeeeeereereessesseeeteeeseeeseessessseseesseesssesseesseesnns $25.00
B. Each additional 50 amps or fraction thereof..........ccveeeeiic e, $12.50

10. Special purpose outlets, commercial: Popcorn, doughnut, drink machines; coin-music
machines; toasters; coffee urns; espresso machines; deep fryers; telephone booths;
refrigerator display cases; etc., $25.00 each.

11. Temporary work on circuses, carnivals, outdoor events...

N VT o110 a 1O T o T o= $187.50

12. Fixtures:

A. Lights:

@ 1 - 10 SOCKEES .ottt ettt ettt e ere ettt eae e be et beeaeenaens $12.50
0 1 - 10 IUOIESCENT TUDES .eeveiiieeteeeeee ettt e et e e e s s e s esraeteeeseseeraaaeas $12.50
3 =¥ ol o T To [ 1 1 To 1 F= 1 FRUUUT RO ORI $1.25
C. Lighting fixture "heads", @aCh........cceeeeiiiiiiieei e $8.75
D. Flood lights or light standards, €ach ...........cooeevviiiiiiiiiiieeee e $12.50
E. Parking lot lights, mercury vapor or quartz, charge per light.........cccoeevvvirnienenn. $12.50
13. Plug mold and strip lighting:
A. First 10 feet or fractional part thereof ........coccvveeiiiiiciiiieee s $31.25
B. Each 5 feet or fractional part thereafter ......ccccocvvveeeiiiecciiieeieeeeee e, $3.75
14. Minimum permit fee including repair work not elsewhere classified...................... $125.00
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15.
16.
17.

18.

Satellite Antenna GrouNding..............ccvovuiiiiiiiiiiiecee et $62.50
Demolitions; removal of electrical circuits, per floor ..............ccoeevvvveveiiiiiiveniieeennns $43.75
Swimming pools, spas and hot tubs:

A RESIACNTIAN et e e e e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e aae e e e e e e e e aenaeenn $125.00
B, COMMIEBICIAN ettt ettt ettt e e e s ettt et e s se e e teeeeeesesesaaeeeessseereeereeseas $125.00
C. Residential pool & spa combination ..........coevciiiiiiiiee e $125.00
Photovoltaic & Solar Thermal Systems...............ccccvvreiieiiiiiee e NoCharge

Note: All applicable City building permit fees relating to the installation of solar panels are
hereby waived for Residential and Commercial properties. This waiver does not affect
required Federal, State or Miami Dade County fees required to be paid.

PLUMBING PERMIT FEES:

©0NOU A

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.

Residential/commercial (new construction, additions, alterations).
IVIINEMUIM FEO. ..o e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e et e e eeeaeeeeeeeeeeenens $125.00
A. Rough and set at eight dollars and seventy five cents ($8.75) rough-in,

eight dollars and seventy five cents ($8.75) set on each fixture listed below

if part of the same permit application. Including, but not limited to, bath

tub, bidet, dishwasher, disposal, drinking fountain, floor drain, lavatory,

laundry tray, clothes washer, shower, sink, urinal, water closet indirect

wastes, icemaker, and water heater.
B. Items not covered under minimum fee schedule shall be priced at a

minimum per-unit or fixture rate of seventeen dollars and fifty cents

($17.50) eight dollars and seventy five cents ($8.75) rough-in, eight dollars

and seventy five cents ($8.75) set.
Water treatment plants, sewage treatment plants and lift stations.
A. First $1,000.00 value or fractional part thereof .........c.cecveeveeeeceecce e, $93.75
B. Each additional $1,000.00 value or fractional part thereof ..........ccoveevvvevvevrennen. $31.25
Natural gas and liquefied petroleum rough and set at eight dollars and seventy five
cents ($8.75) rough-in, eight dollars and seventy five cents ($8.75) set on each fixture
if parts of the same permit application. (See minimum fee above.)

GIEASE TIAP veereeereeereeiteeeteereereeeteeeteeeteesteesaseeseeesseebeeaseenseeeseessseassssnsesnseensesaseeseesrens $43.75
IR CEPTON vttt et et e ete et eteeeteeete e te e e e e ebeeetbeeabeeebeeetsebeeeasesaseesseeaseesseessenseenans $43.75
MV LIS e e et e e e e e et e e e e e e ———ae e e e e e —————eeaaaaa————aaaans $43.75
ST CONMNECLION et e e et e e e e e e et eeeeeeeae e eeeeeaeaeearaeeeeaaanneneeeeeaaaaes $43.75
N L B S VIR et e e e e et ee e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeesaaeeeeeaeessaaneeeeeeeeaaans $43.75
SEWET CAPPINEG.veeeveeereeerreeireeiteeiteeeteeesteeeeeseeeiseeseeseeaseesssesssessseeseeseeseesssesseessseesseenses $43.75
SEPEIC EANK. cuvetrieee ettt ettt ettt e e et et e e teeebeebeebeeeaeeeaeeebeeeeeeareeatesareebeereans $62.50
NYoT: 1L =L o1 S USRS $43.75
(01 (ol 18 o =31 EUU OO RPPPRRRRR $31.25
INTEIrCEPLOI-BrEaSE-0il....uvveeiieiieiiieiieeceecreee et e et e e e e setbraeee e e e seabreeeeeesennnres $43.75
Solar water heaters, installation Or rePair........coccvvvieiiieeciie e $43.75
HeEat reCOVEIY SYSTEIMS. ... it e e e e e e eraee s e e e eaesaeaes $43.75
oYY I e 1111 7= $43.75
DIAiN FIEIG...cuve ettt ettt ettt et e ere et te et e e te et e ereereereereenne e $43.75
Pump and abandon Septic tank .......ccveeeeeeieiiiiiiee e $43.75
ROOF drains & area drains .......cc.ueeicuiieieiiiee et e e et e e e e e e e e s aae e e e e sreeeeeans $43.75
LAWN SPEINKIEE SYSTEIM ..ottt ettt et e ae et ente e e e saeesaeeeneas $43.75

Back-flow prevention device:
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A, UP O 2" (INCNES) ettt ettt ere e e te e e eabeeeareesaneeeareean $43.75

B. OVEI 2" (INCNES) weeeeereeetiectee ettt ettt et eerb e e e eaeeeeneeeaeeeeanes $62.50
22. Fire Sprinklers:

A EACN SIaMIES .ot e et e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e aa—aeaaans $31.25
B. EQCh POSt INAICATOr ValVO.....neeeeeeeeeeeeeee e e e e e e e e e e eee e e e eee s $31.25
C. EQCh ROOT IMANITOI. ...t e e et e e e e e e e eeeeeeaenee e e e $31.25
D. EQCH FIF@ PUMP eeitieeieie ettt ettt ettt ettt et a et et esveeaseetesreenneereennenaes $43.75
E. EQCh SPrinKIEr HEA ......cvivecereteeeectecteeteete et ettt et ettt eae et b enneereas $0.94

F. Connection to municipal water SUPPIY ....occceeiiiee e $31.25

MECHANICAL PERMIT FEES:

The building department shall charge and collect for mechanical permits at the following rate:
1. Air conditioning and refrigeration:

O VI MU ettt e e ettt e s s e s e ettt e e e s eeeseetteesssesaaaeeessseesreeeeesans $125.00

e Pertonorfractional part of tON .......coociiiieiiie e $15.00
2. Condensate drains:

0 FITSE ettt e e e e e e ——eea——eeea———eeaa——eaaa—aeeaaraaeaaaaann $15.00

@ FACh QAAITIONAN .ot e e e et e e e e e e et e e e e e e n et aae s $6.25
3. Heating units:

A, FIrSt 5 UNIES, ACK UNIT..ueeeieeieee et e et e e e e e e e e e s s e e eeeseeeereeeeeeeas $31.25

B. EACh UNIE th@r@after c e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeaee $18.75

C. Each and every unit capable of heating; furnaces and heating equipment, including
commercial dryers, ovens, and other fired objects not elsewhere classified. Includes all
component parts of the system except fuel and electric lines.

e For the first 200,000 BTU or fractional Part ..........ccceeeeevueeeireeeeveeereeeveeeeneeens $43.75
e For each additional 100,000 BTU or fractional part .......cccccceeeeeecivreeeeeeennnen, $25.00
e Ductwork:
O first $1,000.00 VAlUE .......evveeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee et e et e e s e e s eaveeseeanee e $43.75
o each additional $1,000.00 value or fractional part thereof .............. $15.00
4. Allspray booths:
A. For the first 300 sq. feet or fractional part thereof ........ccccooveiiiieieeccieee s $250.00
B. Each additional 100 sq. feet or fractional part thereof ........ccccovveeiiiiicinns $125.00
5. Boilers and pressure vessels:
A. Rated capacity first 200,000 BTU.......ccoveeeeiieiiiereeeeeeecireeeeeeecnreeeeeeesecnreeeeeeeennnns $125.00
B. Each additional 100,000 BTU'S......eeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeseereeeseseeeseneeesans $25.00
(Tons = BTU’s divided by 12,000)
(ORI =Y ol Yo Y1 L=Y ST =T T 4 PO TR $125.00
D. Hot water boilers (Same), €aCh.........coouuiiieciieiciee e $125.00
E. Miniature boilers (Same), €acCh ........ccuoi i $62.50
F. Steam driven prime MoVers, €aCh ........coccccciiieeiee et $62.50
G. Steam actuated machinery, €acCh .......c.oocuiiiei i, $18.75
H. Unfired pressure vessels; operating at pressures in excess of 60 psi and having a volume
OF MOTE TNAN 5 CU. TE. eveiieiieieeieee ittt ettt e s e s eaaeteessessateeeessessseeesessesnns $50.00
a. Fee for periodic inspections of steam boiler (semi-annual, internal and external):
o Semiannual internal INSPECLION ......cciiviiciieiee e $37.50
o Semiannual external iINSPECLioN .......ccccecuiiiiieiiiiice e $62.50
o Hot water boilers, annual ... $62.50
o Unfired pressure vessel, annual.......cccccccviieeiiiiciiiiiiee e, $62.50
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10.
11.

12,
13.
14.

15.
16.
17.
18.
19.

e Miniature boilers, semiannual, each inspection..........cccecceeveiiieiccnennennn. $43.75

I. Certificate of inspection, (conducted by an independent agency) .........ccccuuee... $62.50
J. Processing by mechanical iNSPeCLOr.......ccccviiivviieiiniiie et $130.0
Internal combustion engines:

0 UPTO SO KVA e st e e e e e e e e aeeeaaaaaeeeeees $125.00

e Each additional 5 KVA or fractional part thereof.........cccccccovvrrieiiiiiiiirinnnnenn. $25.00
Pressure piping:

@ First $1,000.00 ..........ooiiuiiiiiieiiee ettt ettt ettt e et erbe e e st ee e e e eans $62.50

e Each additional $1,000 or fractional part thereof..........ccccceeeevveereevrecreeeennns $31.25
Cooling tower:

©  UP TO L0 t0NS.c.utiiiitieectee ettt e eetee et e ette et e et eeeteeeereeetseeeeareeeateesseeebeeeseeennneens $62.50

e Each additional 10 tons or fractional part thereof .........cccooveeiiiieiiiiennennnnns $18.75
Ventilation and ventilation systems:

o Upto51,000.00 0N VAIUE ....cveevieevireerecreeecte ettt ettt et ere et v $43.75

e Each additional 10 tons or fractional part thereof .........ccccoveeviiiiiiiieeeneennnnns $18.75
FIr@place (@ACK) .......c.eovieueieiiceiceeece ettt et ettt eae e e $62.50
Bath fans, vented:

0 FITSE ettt e e e e e e —eea——ae e e e ——eeea—eaaaa——eaaaaeaaaa $18.75

@ EACh QdAITIONAN. .ot e e et e e e e e e e e e $12.50
Vented kitchen hoods, residential.............c.coooooiviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e $31.25
Storage tanks for flammable liquids (gas), pertank...........c.ccoceeevieiiiiccieecieeci, $50.00
Piping for flammable liquids:

@  First $1,000.00 iN VAlUC.....coeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e et e eeeee s et eesaeesseesseessseesareeens $62.50

e Each additional $1,000.00 or fractional part thereof..........ccocvevvvecvecveecneenen. $31.25
Chemical fire suppression system (€ach) ............ccccooeeiii i, $62.50
Commercial hoods and fans (€aCh) ..............ooovvviiiiiiiiicii e $93.75
Exhaust fans/power vents (€ach).............ccvveeeiiiiiieiiieeceece e $43.75
Unfired pressure vessels (€ach)...........ccooo oo $43.75
Yearly smoke evacuation test............coccvvvviiiiiiiiiiiieie e $250.00

PORTABLE STORAGE UNITS FEE:

N

Portable Storage Units (PSU)...........ccceeviiiiiiciecciee ettt ettt steeeeeeveesreenanens $50.00
PSU RENEWANL. ... ..ot e e e e e e e et ee e e e e e aeeeeeaaaeeeeeenaaeenn $25.00
Permit fee for PSU shall be waived by the Building Official when a current Building Permit
has been obtained on for the same property address.

PLANNING AND ZONING FEES:

1.

Zoning and Planning Board Application Fees (Sec. 150-103)
N 2 =X e 1= oL T ORI $2,000.00
B, COMMEICIAl cueieieiieee ettt ettt ettt et e e re ettt et e s ee s ettt e e sesesstaeeeessesasateesssanans $2,500.00

*Plus costs of recovery

2.

Petition for Zoning Change (Sec. 150-104)
AL RESIAENTIAN.cceiiiiiiieeeiet ettt ettt e s e e e ettt et e s ressbe e et essesssaaseeesssesnraaaeas $3,000.00
B. COMMIEICIAN cuvviieeieeeie ettt ettt e e e et e ettt s et e st e e st e e sateeestaessseesteessaaesnsaessneees $6,000.00

*Plus actual costs of mailing and publication

3.

Applications for Variances (Sec. 150-112)

12|Page Revised 01/08/18



A. Minimum Fee (ReSidential).........cooeiiiiiiii et $350.00

B. Minimum Fee (COMMEICIAl) ..occcviiciriiieiie ettt ettt e e $350.00
C. Building Projects under $10,000.........c.c.ccoueeirrerieeireenreeereeereeereeeereeeeereeeseesseessne s $350.00
D. Building Projects over $10,000 in value (Residential) ..........ccocveevecveereeveirenreenns $350.00
E. Building Projects over $10,000 in value (Commercial).........cceeveerveveenreeeerreeneennn. $1,000.00
F. Commercial Vehicle VarianCe .....ouuuueeieiiiiieeieiiiiiee ettt et e e er s s e vesase s s e saaans $50.00

*Plus actual costs of mailing and publication
4. Appeals from Denials of Variance Applications (Sec. 150-111)

A RESIACNTIAL e ettt et e e e e e e et e e e et ee e e e e e eaenaeeeeeeneeeaaneeenn $100.00

B. Commerecial (Appeal by NONHESIENL)..........vveeeiirieeeciieee et et e e e ere e e eaae e $600.00

C. Commercial (APPEAIDYRESIHENT).........coveereererrieeeireete et eereete et eereereeereereeresteereeereeseennes $200.00
5. Zoning-Permit Review Fee

A RESIAENTIAN. . eeeeeeeee ettt ettt ettt e et e e ettt e e e e e seseeeeeessaeseaeeesssaessnneeeesssenanee $100.00

B COMMIEBICIAl ettt ettt ee e e et e e ettt et e e eeeee ittt eeeesesstaeeeessesassaeeesesenans $200.00

*Plus 50% of fee for rework after second disapproval

Note-These fees shall only be applied at the discretion of the Planning and Zoning Director,
depending on the time spent to review the permit/plans.

6. Zoning Code Amendments

A RESIACNTIAL ettt et e et e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e aneeeee e eeaeneaenn $4,250.00
B COMIMIEBICIA ceeee e e e et e e e e e e et e e e et e e eeeeeeeeenneeeenaneeeennes $4,250.00
7. Comp Plan AMENAMENTS ....ocueiiricreeiete ettt ettt ettt ere e eeteete et e ebeebeebeeaeesreeseenees $5,000.00
*Plus cost recovery including consultants
8. Modification or Release of COVENANT ......coevviiieiieeeceeeee ettt e e e e e e e e eeeeveeenaans $500.00
9. Street or Alley Vacation Application.........occiiieee e $4,000.00
10. Zoning Verification (Liquor License)
S o PR $160.00*
2 1 0 | SRR $200.00*
G | SRR $450.00*

*Plus $250.00 for preparation of covenant if applicable (Optional)
11. Zoning Verification-Other

N 2 T=Y T =YY = | TS $150.00

T 0o o 0 s V=T ol = | IR $200.00
12. FIRM Rate Map Determination

A CUITONT et et e e e e et te e e e e e e et eeee e e e e e e e e eeeeeeseaaeeeeeeessaaaeeaeeaneaaaans $50.00

B HISTO I ettt ee et ettt e e et e et e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e ae e ———aaeeeaa——aaaans $75.00
13, TONEATIVE Plat et e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e ee e e e e e s e e e e e eaaeaaens $500.00
B T o b= | =] =) S U UT TN $1,000.00
* Plus Cost Recovery Fees
15. Street/Alley Vacation and Abandonment.........cc.eeeeeeveeeieieieeciree e e $500.00
16. Re-Notification Fee for Board of Adjustment and/or Zoning.........ccceeevveeevveeecrveeennen. $150.00

= And Planning Board Hearings (If deferral is requested by Applicant)
TREE RELATED FEES:

1. TREE REMOVAL APPLICATION ...cc.cittieuiiiinniiiniineiinieneiinieniniesniinissesienisssieneensnnns $35.00
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